PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY OCTOBER 2024

Californians and Their Government—QOctober 2024
Full Crosstabs—Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,646 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 12.9 minutes. Interviewing took place
from October 7—15, 2024.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,137 likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.7
percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,137 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted likely voter subgroups
is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording,
question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-october-2024/
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
gggf]gﬁr:i))’ij!‘o%s 28% 21% | 26% | 34% | 27% | 31% | 28% 28% 32% 28% 26% 30%
23:;;’;%;;5‘5’ 19% 24% | 6% | 23% | 27% | 19% | 8% 14% 12% 22% 20% 21%
homelessness 14% 20% 10% 8% 17% 15% 9% 13% 17% 18% 15% 11%
crime, gangs, drugs 6% 4% 11% 4% 2% 6% 11% 5% 6% 8% 4% 6%
environment,
i Lo pollution, climate 6% 8% 1% 6% 12% 4% 0% 5% 3% 6% 4% 8%

Q1. First, thinking change

about the state as a . . . .

whole, what do you  immigration, illegal 7% 2% | 20% | 4% | 1% | &% | 19% 10% 13% 3% 6% 5%

think is the most immigration

important issue facing government in

f:ﬁ;:g in California e dopiems with g9, 4% | 13% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 13% 9% 5% 3% 9% 5%
political parties
state budget, deficit, 4% 2% | 5% | 5% | 1% | 5% | 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4%
water, drought 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2%
other (specify) 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 12% 6% 9% 8% 9% 8% 7%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1119 560 307 223 425 371 320 208 127 248 183 240
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Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

ggghgmi&)’i]!‘o%s 28% 31% 31% 27% | 30% | 23% | 28% | 35% | 35% | 25% 27% 36%
23:5;’;%;;“5’ 21% 13% 14% 19% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 18% 18% 21%
homelessness 14% 14% 12% 13% 15% 22% 10% 15% 15% 13% 15% 11%
crime, gangs, drugs 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 7% 6% 5%
environment,

Q1. First, thinking pollution, climate 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 8% 4% 7% 5% 7% 3%

. First, thinki h
about the state as a c an.ge ti i |
;’;’1'.'°Il(e_, vmat do you ;m;g;gt;gg’ fllega 6% 1% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% | 4% | 5% | 9% 8% 5%
ink is the mos

importa_nt issye fa'cing government in

Peopic in California — general, problems with o, 8% 10% 7% | 5% 5% | 8% | 4% | 2% | 8% 7% 4%
political parties
state budget, deficit, 3% 6% % 5% | 2% 4% 4% | 3% | 2% | 5% 4% 2%
water, drought 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
other (specify) 9% 6% 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 12%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 838 281 207 591 528 213 659 247 223 891 921 198
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
gggzgg;"ij“ogﬁs 39% 26% 26% 31% 27% 28% | 28% 29% 26% | 34%
L‘Sgif;gﬁi‘t’;s‘s' 1% 19% 22% 19% 16% 21% | 19% 17% 16% 27%
homelessness 10% 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 17%
crime, gangs, drugs 6% 6% 6% 2% 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 1%
environment,
i L, pollution, climate 1% 5% 9% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a immigration, illegal
;Iiv]ti]:il(ei,sv:if]\:trggs){ou immigration’ 7% 11% 5% 8% 9% 7% 8% 5% 9% 4%
important issue facing government in
B opig in California — general, problems withi g9 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% | 7% 4% 8% | 2%
political parties
state budget, deficit, % 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% | 4% 5% 4% 3%
water, drought 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
other (specify) 13% 9% 6% 15% 1% 6% 8% 9% 9% 7%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 140 353 626 132 207 743 951 168 843 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q2.Overall, g_o you approve 47% 73% 5% 41% | 80% | 41% 8% 39% 41% 53% 39% 59%
of the way that Gavin _disapprove 52% 26% | 95% | 56% | 19% | 56% | 91% 60% 58% 45% 59% 39%
E&V:ggfgslz gegg:i‘;lrgo ¢ dontknow (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 3% 1% 3% | 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
California? Unweighted n 1132 572 307 223 435 374 320 208 127 250 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2.Overall, g_o you approve 51% 32% 37% 45% 50% 49% 43% 55% | 48% | 47% 48% 42%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 47% 67% 63% 54% | 49% | 49% | 56% | 44% | 50% | 53% | 50% 58%
”;Vﬁg";s'z gsgg:glrgof don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
California? Unweighted n 849 283 210 599 533 217 661 254 227 900 931 201

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . gggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q2.Overall, g_o you approve 37% 42% 56% 46% 47% 47% 47% 48% 44% 54%
approve or CISaPProve disapprove 60% 57% 43% 49% 52% 52% | 52% 51% 55% | 43%
of the way that Gavin
Emggrgs'z g\algg:grgof don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3%
California? Unweighted n 143 357 632 133 210 751 959 173 854 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]na:o'i]re Los Angeles raDnigg/O an | sr Bay Area
Q3.0verall, do you approve 44% 68% 4% 39% 78% 34% 9% 32% 37% 52% 35% 57%
approve or disapprove disapprove 55% 31% 95% 59% 21% 65% 91% 66% 62% 48% 63% 42%
of the way that the
California Legislature don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 1133 570 308 225 434 377 319 209 127 251 186 242
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3.0verall, do you approve 49% 27% 30% 43% 45% 47% 40% 49% 48% 41% 44% 42%
z?ﬂ:gveam'tﬂgstat%%fwe disapprove 50% 72% 70% 57% 54% 53% 59% 50% 51% 58% 55% 58%

Wi
CaliforniayLegisIature don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 849 284 210 599 | 534 217 662 | 254 | 226 | 902 933 200
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q3.0verall, do you approve 36% 37% 53% 45% 42% 44% 44% 45% 40% 53%
approve or disapprove disapprove 63% 62% 46% 53% 56% 56% | 55% 54% 60% 45%
of the way that the
California Legislature don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 143 357 633 133 210 751 960 173 856 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?,Z“t;;l Elm?)?fe Los Angeles Ora[;iigglfan SF Bay Area
Q4.0verall, doyou  555r0ve 47% 66% | 14% | 43% | 74% | 40% | 18% 41% 37% 50% 44% 57%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 51% 30% | 85% | 54% | 22% | 58% | 81% 57% 57% 48% 53% 41%
;’;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2%
districts are doingat |, veighted n 1133 572 | 307 | 224 | 434 | 376 | 321 209 128 248 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4.Overall, do you approve 49% 38% 42% a7% | 46% 50% | 46% | 45% | 50% | 45% 47% 44%
approve or disapprove
of the jOb that the i 0 0, 0 0, 0 o [+ 0 o 0 0 0
tate Ibgislators disapprove 48% 60% 56% 52% | 50% | 48% | 51% | 51% | 47% | 53% 50% 55%
;‘;’;:rﬁeb’l‘;'gﬁdyg;';ate don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 1% | 4% 2% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 3% 3% 1%
fhotricts gredoingat | weighted n 849 284 210 500 | 534 | 217 | e61 | 255 | 226 | 902 932 201
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q4.Overall, doyou  5p56ve 35% 41% 57% 42% 48% 48% | 46% 50% 45% 51%
approve or disapprove
of the jOb that the H ) o, o, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
tate Ibgislators disapprove 61% 57% 41% 55% 49% 50% | 51% 47% 52% 47%
;‘;’;:rﬁeb’l‘;'gﬁdyg;';ate don't know (vol) 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% | 3% 3% 3% 2%
districts are doing at |, weighted n 144 357 632 133 211 750 | 959 174 855 | 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q@5.Do you think things right direction 40% 65% 3% 30% 75% 29% 4% 31% 37% 42% 34% 52%
in California are wrong direction 59% 34% | 97% | 69% | 25% | 70% | 95% 68% 62% 57% 64% 48%
generally going Inthe  don'tk | 1% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
I’Ight d|r?ct|o-n or the on now (VO ) o o () (] o () (] (] o o ( (]
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1134 570 | 308 | 226 | 435 | 376 | 320 209 127 251 186 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q@5.Do you think things ight direction 43% 21% 30% 40% | 39% | 39% | 37% | 46% | 42% | 38% 41% 33%
in Callfornla_are_ wrong direction 55% 73% 69% 59% 59% 60% 61% 54% 57% 61% 57% 67%
generally going Inthe don'tk I 1% 1% 0% 0% | 2% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
r|ght d"-?ct'oln or the on now (VO ) (] ( o o o (] ( o (J (4 (J (4
wrong direction? Unweighted n 850 284 210 599 535 217 663 254 227 902 933 201

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education

Q@5.Do you think things right direction 22% 38% 48% 37% 37% 40% 40% 39% 38% 43%
in California are wrong direction 76% 61% 51% 61% 62% 59% | 59% 60% 61% 57%
Gy o han®  don'tk | 29 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1%
right direction or the on't know (vol) ° o o i o o o ° ° °
wrong direction? Unweighted n 144 356 634 133 211 751 960 174 857 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/OSan SF Bay Area
Scﬁémmgggc f)?] ditions 900 times 40% 61% | 12% | 31% | 63% | 35% | 13% 35% 35% 36% 36% 55%
't’[‘“‘rfﬁ't'{gt"éirf'r:’gyt‘r’lg bad times 58% 38% | 87% | 67% | 35% | 62% | 85% 64% 62% 62% 62% 43%
v oo imea.© "' don't know (vol) 2% 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1135 571 | 308 | 226 | 434 | 377 | 321 209 128 250 186 244

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
eQ&T]l;fm":g% ;?1 ditions 9004 times 43% 30% 35% 40% | 40% 41% | 39% | 41% | 35% | 43% 40% 41%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrfﬁgytﬁg bad times 55% 68% 63% 59% | 58% | 57% | 59% | 58% | 65% | 55% 58% 58%
ot oy s e Will gon't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 851 284 210 599 | 536 | 217 | 663 | 255 | 227 | 903 934 201

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ@““' eg%ﬁgggn ollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Sfomfm":'c‘% ;?1 ditions 900 times 27% 37% 48% 33% 41% 42% | 39% 43% 42% 36%
itgigﬁ'ti{g't";ﬁr?:gyt%‘; bad times 69% 62% 51% 66% 56% 57% | 59% 54% 57% | 63%
e oy time e Will gon't know (vol) 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 1% 3% 2% | 2%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 144 357 634 134 211 751 | 961 174 856 | 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q7.Moving on, How  great deal 43% 62% | 1% | 44% | 69% | 41% | 12% 37% 34% 44% 42% 55%
much confidence do . o o o o o o o o o o o o
you have in the quite a lot 20% 24% | 17% | 18% | 21% | 23% | 16% 18% 22% 24% 17% 22%
systemtin vghich v?tgs some 17% 10% | 29% | 15% 7% 17% | 31% 21% 21% 15% 16% 1%
are cast and counte!
in California very little 19% 4% | 43% | 23% | 3% | 20% | 41% 24% 24% 16% 26% 12%
g[:;‘igﬂfte—: gteastome don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
or very little? " Unweighted n 1137 572 308 227 435 377 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q7.I\I|I10vin%_3n, Ho(;v great deal 46% 33% 38% 45% | 42% 39% 45% | 46% | 41% | 44% 45% 37%
you have inthe . quite alot 21% 19% 18% 20% | 21% | 25% | 16% | 25% | 24% | 19% | 21% 18%
systemtin vghich v?tgs some 16% 20% 18% 15% 19% 16% 19% | 14% | 18% | 16% 16% 18%
are cast and counte!
in California very little 17% 28% 26% 20% 19% 20% 21% | 15% | 17% | 21% 17% 27%
g'ee;tigﬂiste—: I%ftegtome don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
or very little? " Unweighted n 853 284 210 599 538 218 663 256 227 905 935 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q7.Moving on, How  great deal 28% 39% 54% 37% 38% 46% | 45% 38% 42% 46%
;"ouu"ﬂa"v‘;"if,',dt?{;"e 4o quite a lot 23% 18% 22% 23% 25% 19% | 20% 25% 20% | 23%
system in which votes some 21% 19% 13% 20% 17% 16% 16% 19% 18% 15%
are cast and counted littl 27% 25% 1% 20% 20% 19% | 20% 18% 21% | 16%
in Ca_llfornla very little o o o o o o o o o o
g'ee;t'gﬂiste—: I%ftegtome don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
or very little? " Unweighted n 144 359 634 134 211 752 962 175 857 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024
Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
egﬁﬁ?\‘:t?toigctir:ig:;e very concerned 27% 6% 67% 27% 3% 23% 66% 38% 32% 22% 31% 19%
for people who are not somewhat concerned 16% 13% 21% 16% 7% 21% 22% 14% 20% 18% 15% 12%
gligibletovotein 1ot too concerned 24% 32% | 8% | 24% | 33% | 26% | 7% 17% 21% 26% 22% 28%
Q;ﬁg:rl:\:degomewhat not at all concerned 33% 47% 4% 33% 56% 30% 5% 31% 27% 34% 31% 41%
concerned, not too don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
:ﬁ"cf,e,,'é‘:f',;e‘a’?“°‘ at Unweighted n 1136 572 308 226 435 376 321 209 128 252 186 244

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
egﬁl-:ﬁ\;vt ?:)ir;ct%rgzg sa);e very concerned 24% 39% 33% 31% 23% 23% 31% 24% | 22% | 30% 27% 27%
for people who are not somewhat concerned 15% 19% 19% 14% 18% 15% 16% 18% 18% 15% 16% 18%
gligible to vote In ., not too concerned 25% 19% 20% 21% | 27% | 20% | 19% | 30% | 25% | 23% | 23% 25%
?;zg:rl:\:gzomewhat not at all concerned 36% 23% 28% 34% 32% 33% 34% 29% | 34% | 32% 33% 30%
concerned, not too don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
23’;?,,’2:,“'.;;35"°‘ at Unweighted n 852 284 210 598 538 218 662 256 227 904 934 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsl@h“' eg?llgltg;:z ) ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
?gﬁﬁ?\g’t?toigct%rgzg:;e very concerned 34% 33% 19% 26% 25% 28% 28% 22% 30% 21%
for people who are not somewhat concerned 26% 16% 12% 25% 17% 14% 15% 22% 16% 15%
gligibleto vote in _ not too concerned 21% 24% 25% 21% 25% 23% | 23% 26% 23% | 25%
Qgﬁggf‘:};’g%omewhat not at all concerned 18% 27% 44% 26% 32% 35% | 33% 29% 31% 38%
concerned, not too don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
:.‘i';i:’;,’;‘:,“.;e%’?"°‘ at Unweighted n 144 359 633 134 211 751 962 174 856 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q9.How concerned are very concerned 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 10% 6% 9% 12% 8% 4% 4%
T et le seaminta! somewhat concerned 20% 23% | 16% | 17% | 24% | 18% | 17% 21% 18% 23% 17% 20%
Vftet_in Ce)li;ornia not too concerned 35% 39% | 23% | 40% | 42% | 35% | 25% 29% 40% 35% 37% 39%
elections? Are you
very concerned){ not at all concerned 38% 31% 54% 35% 29% 38% 52% 41% 30% 34% 42% 38%
ﬁgﬂi‘ghcagncczf:gzaniﬂ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerne’d? Unweighted n 1137 572 308 227 435 377 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
QQ.Hﬁw c_:o_ncern?]d f:jre very concerned 6% 10% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5% 10% 6% 7% 7% 6%
Yorligible seanlo . somewhat concerned | 20% 21% 22% 17% | 24% | 21% | 19% | 22% | 21% | 20% | 20% 21%
vote in California not too concerned 36% 30% 35% 35% | 35% 41% 32% | 36% | 39% | 32% 34% 37%
elections? Are you
very concerned, not at all concerned 38% 39% 35% 42% 34% 30% 45% 32% 33% 41% 39% 36%
somewhat concerned, gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 853 284 210 599 538 218 663 256 227 905 935 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education

Q9.How concerned are very concerned 14% 6% 5% 15% 8% 4% 6% 9% 6% 9%
you that it is too hard
for eligible people to somewhat concerned 24% 18% 20% 23% 22% 19% 20% 22% 20% 21%
vote in California not too concerned 32% 33% 37% 33% 34% 35% 35% 35% 34% 37%
elections? Are you
very concerned, not at all concerned 30% 43% 38% 30% 37% 41% 39% 33% 41% 33%
somewhat concerned, gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 144 359 634 134 21 752 962 175 857 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
the Democratic ticket
of Kamala Harris and 59% 90% 9% 50% 89% 62% 11% 49% 54% 65% 52% 68%
Tim Walz
the Republican ticket
of Donald Trump and 33% 7% 83% 34% 4% 27% 82% 42% 40% 28% 37% 23%
J.D. Vance
.the American .
',{‘gggg",f_"i{‘;ﬂf:;; o9 3% 1% | 3% | 7% | 1% | 6% | 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%
and Nicole Shanahan
the Libertarian ticket
Q12.If the November  ©f Chase Oliver and 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
5th presidential Mike ter Maat
election were being the Green Party ticket
held totda%/’ \gho would of Jill Stein and 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0%
you vote for? Rudolph Ware
the Peace and
Freedom Party ticket. 1% 0% | 0% | 4% | 4% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2%
and Karina Garcia
F‘oerig‘reers"i’g;‘;'td({,‘&t) vote 1% 0% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
(ss"p"‘ez:};)e else 1% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1129 571 306 222 434 375 318 207 126 250 185 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
the Democratic ticket
of Kamala Harris and 62% 46% 52% 54% 63% 64% 52% 67% 58% 59% 60% 54%
Tim Walz
the Republican ticket
of Donald Trump and 29% 47% 40% 37% 30% 28% 38% 29% 32% 35% 33% 35%
J.D. Vance
the American
g‘gggret";ﬁ{‘;ﬂf:;; 9 3% 4% 6% 4% | 2% 3% 5% | 1% | 4% | 3% 3% 5%
and Nicole Shanahan
the Libertarian ticket
Q12.If the November  of Chase Oliver and 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5th presidential Mike ter Maat
election were being  the Green Party ticket
held today, who would of Jill Stein and 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
you vote for? Rudolph Ware
the Peace and
Freedom Party ticket. 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% | 0% | 3% | 1% 1% 2%
and Karina Garcia
o Procdomtvon Yot 1% 0% 1% % | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
(Ss"';ggf;;;’ else 1% 0% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 2%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 847 282 209 595 534 216 659 254 226 898 928 201
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁg,h“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
the Democratic ticket
of Kamala Harris and 51% 52% 68% 59% 61% 57% 58% 63% 58% 61%
Tim Walz
the Republican ticket
of Donald Trump and 39% 40% 25% 37% 29% 34% 35% 26% 35% 30%
J.D. Vance
the American
e on 8% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% | 3% 6% 4% 2%
and Nicole Shanahan
the Libertarian ticket
Q12.If the November  ©f Chase Oliver and 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5th presidential Mike ter Maat
election were being  the Green Party ticket
held today, who would of Jill Stein and 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 4%
you vote for? Rudolph Ware
the Peace and
Freedom Party ticket. 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
and Karina Garcia
?‘:jg‘;ﬁ‘i’gg‘;'td(c&t) vote 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Ss‘:ggi‘;;)e else 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1%
don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 142 355 632 132 210 750 955 174 852 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
very closely 41% 41% 46% 35% 47% 27% 47% 39% 48% 35% 43% 43%
Q13.How closely are fairly closely 43% 43% 41% 46% 42% 48% 39% 42% 34% 44% 45% 45%
you following news  npot too closely 14% 14% | 1% | 17% 9% 22% | 12% 18% 13% 17% 11% 10%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential not at all closely 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1%
election? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1137 572 308 227 435 377 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very closely 39% 47% 45% 46% 35% 38% 46% 32% 35% 44% 43% 32%
Q13.How closely are fairly closely 45% 37% 44% 41% 46% 36% 43% 51% 47% 41% 42% 46%
you following news  not too closely 14% 14% 10% 12% | 17% 22% 10% | 16% | 16% | 13% 13% 19%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential not at all closely 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
election? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 853 284 210 599 538 218 663 256 227 905 935 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
very closely 27% 47% 41% 36% 39% 43% 42% 33% 43% 35%
Q13.How closely are fairly closely 41% 40% 47% 30% 48% 44% 43% 43% 43% 42%
you following news  npot too closely 27% 13% 10% 28% 12% 12% 13% 19% 12% 20%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential not at all closely 6% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3%
election? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 144 359 634 134 211 752 962 175 857 273
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024
Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q13a.How enthusiastic €xtremely enthusiastic 36% 41% | 43% | 21% | 44% | 23% | 41% 41% 38% 34% 40% 32%
;"&;‘l“‘t’\y&?nzagopu are yery enthusiastic 22% 24% | 17% | 20% | 25% | 20% | 19% 17% 26% 24% 16% 27%
e";frs;g:gl‘; this year—  Somewhat 18% 17% | 16% | 22% | 13% | 25% | 17% 18% 14% 22% 14% 20%
:2:23::;2% very not too enthusiastic 14% 10% | 13% | 22% | 10% | 17% | 13% 14% 18% 12% 15% 12%
somewhat_ ' not at all enthusiastic 10% 7% 1% | 15% | 7% 14% | 10% 11% 5% 8% 15% 10%
e oot don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 1136 572 308 | 226 | 435 377 | 320 209 127 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q13a.How enthusiastic €xtremely enthusiastic 35% 40% 40% 37% 35% 29% 39% 37% 27% 41% 37% 30%
;V:;J‘t“!l/&li'nzag’olrmu are yery enthusiastic 23% 18% 19% 23% | 20% 27% 18% | 25% | 24% | 21% 23% 17%
e";frségifl‘; this year— 2‘;3“3‘;“'221' c 19% 16% 15% 16% | 21% 21% 18% | 17% | 21% | 17% 17% 25%
2::23::;232 very not too enthusiastic 13% 15% 12% 14% 13% 14% 15% | 11% | 15% | 13% 12% 19%
somewhat ' not at all enthusiastic 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 11% 9%
e Dot a0 don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 852 284 210 599 537 218 662 256 | 227 | 904 934 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education

Q13a.How enthusiastic €xtremely enthusiastic 27% 44% 33% 33% 34% 37% 37% 32% 40% 27%
2’:;‘1"?3&1;"23{0!(0“ are yery enthusiastic 24% 18% 24% 19% 24% 22% | 21% 26% 21% 24%
President this year— somewhat
extromely y onthusinatic 17% 16% 20% 23% 15% 18% | 18% 22% 16% 23%
22:232:2232 very not too enthusiastic 16% 12% 13% 18% 14% 13% | 14% 11% 13% 14%
somewhat ' not at all enthusiastic 15% 9% 10% 7% 13% 10% | 1% 10% 10% 12%
st ot ta% ¢ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 143 359 634 133 211 752 961 175 856 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/OSan SF Bay Area
Adam Schiff, a
Democrat, United 63% 93% 8% 61% 95% 68% 12% 52% 55% 71% 58% 72%
States Representative
Q14.1f the November  Steve Garvey, a
5th US Senate election Republican,
were being held today, Prcgfessional Baseball 37% 7% 92% 38% 5% 31% 88% 48% 43% 28% 41% 26%
would you vote for: Representative
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1132 572 307 224 435 376 319 209 127 250 185 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Adam Schiff, a
Democrat, United 67% 46% 54% 58% 68% 2% 55% 69% 68% 60% 63% 61%
States Representative
Q14.1f the November  Steve Garvey, a
5th US Senate election Republican,
were being held today, Prcgfessional Baseball 32% 53% 46% 41% 31% 28% 44% 30% 31% 40% 36% 38%
would you vote for: Representative
don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 848 284 209 598 534 217 661 254 226 901 931 201
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Adam Schiff, a
Democrat, United 57% 57% 70% 63% 68% 61% 61% 71% 59% 71%
States Representative
Q14.1f the November  Steve Garvey, a
5th US Senate election Republican,
were being held today, Propfessional Baseball 42% 42% 29% 37% 31% 39% 38% 29% 40% 27%
would you vote for: Representative
don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 142 356 634 132 211 751 958 174 854 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
S’g 3;'; %gﬁfglr,ewwld satisfied 60% 72% | 58% | 39% | 71% | 46% | 61% 63% 63% 59% 55% 62%
satisfled “"v'it’t‘f;our not satisfied 39% 27% | 41% | 60% | 29% | 53% | 38% 36% 37% 40% 43% 38%
choices of candidates 5t know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Sonate on November ;, veighted n 1134 572 | 308 | 225 | 435 | 376 | 320 209 127 251 185 244

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
S’J 3;'; fsngg'r,eww'd satisfied 61% 55% 58% 59% | 61% | 66% | 56% | 63% | 53% | 64% 62% 53%
satisfled %{,‘f;our not satisfied 38% 44% 41% 41% | 38% | 34% | 44% | 36% | 47% | 36% 38% 46%
choices of candidates 5t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% % | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
Sovate on November \; eighted n 850 284 209 509 | 535 | 217 | e61 | 256 | 227 | 902 933 201

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“‘g'gﬁlc;m' eﬁsﬁc'i%gi ) Sollege | <540k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
S’J 3;'; fsgzrg'r,ewwld satisfied 58% 63% 58% 64% 59% 59% | 60% 61% 61% 57%
satisfied %{,‘f;our not satisfied 41% 36% 42% 34% 40% 41% | 40% 38% 38% | 42%
choices of candidates 5t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 0% | 1%
Sonate on November ., veighted n 142 358 634 133 211 752 | 960 174 8s5 | 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q6. Ifthe 2028 use Republican candidate | 38% 5% | 94% | 43% | 3% | 35% | 88% 48% 40% 29% 48% 26%
of Representatives
were being held today, pDemocratic candidate 61% 9% | 5% | 54% | 97% | 61% | 11% 51% 57% 69% 52% 72%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republica]rE gandidate don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 1127 572 | 308 | 219 | 431 | 375 | 319 208 127 249 185 242
in your district?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q16 it the 2028 ouse Republican candidate | 33% 54% 48% | 42% | 33% | 20% | 46% | 28% | 34% | 40% | 37% 40%
of Representatives
were being held today, pDemocratic candidate 66% 45% 50% 58% | 64% 70% 52% | 70% | 66% | 58% 62% 58%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republica]n[ gandidate don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
[OR] [2] the .
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 844 283 210 596 | 531 216 658 | 253 | 225 | 897 926 201
in your district?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
QU6 If the 2024 e Republican candidate 44% 42% 31% 33% 32% 41% | 39% 31% 42% | 28%
of Representatives
were being held today, pDemocratic candidate 53% 57% 68% 66% 64% 58% 60% 65% 56% 72%
would you vote for
[RROTATE] [ the. don't k | 3% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0%
epublican candidate don't know (vol) o o o o o o o o o o
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 143 352 632 132 209 747 953 174 851 269
in your district?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q17.How enthusiastic €xtremely enthusiastic 15% 18% 17% 9% 20% 8% 17% 16% 18% 15% 16% 15%
;"&;‘l“‘t’\y&?nzagopu are yery enthusiastic 15% 20% | 12% | 10% | 18% | 13% | 14% 17% 12% 17% 17% 14%
g;t'r‘g;f;; this year— Zf"mﬁ"s"l';:‘“ c 31% 32% | 33% | 26% | 28% | 34% | 31% 32% 31% 37% 18% 33%
enthusiastic, very ot too enthusiastic 28% 22% | 27% | 40% | 25% | 32% | 27% 24% 33% 21% 36% 28%
somewhat_ ' not at all enthusiastic 1% 8% | 1% | 15% | 10% | 12% | 11% 1% 6% 10% 12% 10%
H 3 on now (vo (] o o (] o o (] o () (] (] (]
e oot don'tk I 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 1136 572 308 | 226 | 435 377 | 320 209 127 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17.How enthusiastic €xtremely enthusiastic 15% 17% 16% 16% 15% 13% 17% 15% 6% 20% 17% 7%
;V::J‘t“y&li'nzag’olrmu are yery enthusiastic 15% 18% 21% 16% | 15% 17% 14% | 17% | 1% | 18% 16% 11%
g)g'r‘gr';f;; this year— 2‘;3“3‘;“'221' c 31% 28% 28% 29% | 33% 36% | 28% | 30% | 39% | 26% 28% 40%
enthusiastic, vy not too enthusiastic 28% 26% 24% 20% | 21% | 27% | 27% | 30% | 30% | 27% | 27% 32%
somewhat ' not at all enthusiastic 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 7% 14% 9% 14% 9% 11% 9%
e Dot a0 don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 852 284 210 599 537 218 662 256 | 227 | 904 934 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q17.How enthusiastic €xtremely enthusiastic 10% 20% 13% 15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 18% 9%
2’:;‘1"?3&1;"23{0!(0“ are yery enthusiastic 12% 17% 16% 13% 17% 14% | 15% 18% 16% 14%
g;t':g;]e;; this year— :ﬁ[[':l"s"l';’;‘ﬂ c 40% 24% 32% 40% 30% 29% | 30% 33% 29% 35%
22:232:2232 very not too enthusiastic 26% 29% 28% 24% 23% 30% | 28% 26% 29% | 26%
somewpm_’ not at all enthusiastic 12% 1% 11% 7% 14% 1% | 12% 7% 9% 15%
enthusiastic, nottoo 4 know (vol 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1%
enthusiastic, or not at
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 143 359 634 133 211 752 961 175 856 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
. . very important 89% 91% | 91% | 83% | 93% | 84% | 88% 91% 87% 87% 92% 88%
9,]3;,';‘1:,” importantls - somewhat important 9% 8% | 8% | 14% | 5% | 14% | 9% 7% 12% 1% 6% 1%
20247 Would you say ot too important 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
this is very important, A
somewhat important, not at all important 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
gg: ;‘:‘; Illn;rrr’lgf;gtgtﬁ o don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1137 572 308 | 227 | 435 377 | 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
. . very important 89% 88% 92% 88% | 89% 85% 91% | 88% | 86% | 90% 91% 79%
9;3,;';‘1# importantls  somewhat important 9% 1% 7% 9% | 9% | 1% | 7% | 12% | 1% | 8% 7% 20%
ﬁ?é‘t’; \"I\Lwlm ﬁur;?]:{ not too important 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1%
somewhat important, not at all important 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
gg: g:g |'|T§.%2?tgtﬁ o don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 853 284 210 599 538 218 663 256 227 905 935 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ighoflf)'/‘w' eggﬁgl:%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
. . very important 83% 91% 89% 84% 90% 89% | 89% 86% 90% 86%
9,]3;,';‘1:,” Importantls - somewhat important 15% 8% 8% 12% 7% 10% | 9% 13% 9% | 1%
5224; 3‘2:;'%1 ﬁurt?:% not too important 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
somewhat important,’ not at all important 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gg: ;‘:‘; Illn;rrr’lgf;gtgtﬁ o don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 144 359 634 134 211 752 962 175 857 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q19.There are five
citizens’ initiatives and
five legislative
constitutional
amendments on the
November 5 state
ballot. Which one of
the ten state
propositions on the
November 5 ballot are
you most interested
in?

Proposition 2-
Authorizes Bonds for
Public School and
Community College
Facilities

Proposition 3-
Constitutional Right to
Marriage

Proposition 4-
Authorizes Bonds for
Safe Drinking Water,
Wildfire Prevention,
and Protecting
Communities and
Natural Lands from
Climate Risks

Proposition 5- Allows
Local Bonds for
Affordable Housing
and Public
Infrastructure With
55% Voter Approval

Proposition 6-
Eliminates
Constitutional
Provision Allowing
Involuntary Servitude
for Incarcerated
Persons

Proposition 32- Raises
Minimum Wage

Proposition 33-
Expands Local
Governments’
Authority to Enact
Rent Control on
Residential Property

Proposition 34-
Restricts Spending of
Prescription Drug
Revenues by Certain
Health Care Providers

Proposition 35-

Provides Permanent
Funding for Medi-Cal
Health Care Services

Proposition 36- Allows
Felony Charges and
Increases Sentences
for Certain Drug and
Theft Crimes

none of them (vol)
all equally (vol)
other (specify)
don't know (vol)
Unweighted n

4%

6%

1%

5%

5%

5%

1%

3%

9%

3%

3%

7%

8%

1%

4%

6%

13%

5%

3%

7%

8%

5%

8%

8%

9%

10%

4%

10%

10%

11%

5%

11%

3%

9%

5%

11%

9%

11%

5%

10%

10%

12%

4%

8%

8%

12%

10%

8%

3%

3%

2%

4%

4%

1%

2%

3%

0%

2%

3%

4%

8%

11%

4%

7%

12%

5%

5%

9%

5%

9%

10%

8%

17%

17%

14%

20%

18%

18%

14%

16%

15%

19%

17%

18%

2%

2%

3%

1%

2%

2%

3%

2%

4%

2%

3%

1%

9%

1%

4%

8%

11%

8%

6%

7%

14%

9%

8%

8%

28%

16%

54%

27%

12%

27%

53%

31%

32%

25%

30%

24%

1%

1%

2%

0%

1%

2%

2%

3%

1%

1%

1%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%

1135

572

308

226

435

375

321

209

128

252

184

244
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Dem-Rep Seat

Democratic | Republican

Competitive
Competitive

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity

Latinos

Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q19.There are five
citizens’ initiatives and
five legislative
constitutional
amendments on the
November 5 state
ballot. Which one of
the ten state
propositions on the
November 5 ballot are
yo?u most interested
in?

Proposition 2-
Authorizes Bonds for
Public School and
Community College
Facilities

Proposition 3-
Constitutional Right to
Marriage

Proposition 4-
Authorizes Bonds for
Safe Drinking Water,
Wildfire Prevention,
and Protecting
Communities and
Natural Lands from
Climate Risks

Proposition 5- Allows
Local Bonds for
Affordable Housing
and Public
Infrastructure With
55% Voter Approval

Proposition 6-
Eliminates
Constitutional
Provision Allowing
Involuntary Servitude
for Incarcerated
Persons

Proposition 32- Raises
Minimum Wage

Proposition 33-
Expands Local
Governments’
Authority to Enact
Rent Control on
Residential Property

Proposition 34-
Restricts Spending of
Prescription Drug
Revenues by Certain
Health Care Providers

Proposition 35-

Provides Permanent
Funding for Medi-Cal
Health Care Services

Proposition 36- Allows
Felony Charges and
Increases Sentences
for Certain Drug and
Theft Crimes

none of them (vol)
all equally (vol)
other (specify)
don't know (vol)
Unweighted n

4% 3%

2%

5% 3%

6%

3%

5%

7%

3%

3% 9%

8% 7%

7%

7% 8%

1%

10%

8%

9%

7%

8% 6%

9% 9%

6%

6% 1%

8%

10%

7%

6%

10%

9% 5%

10% 7%

8%

10% 8%

1%

8%

10%

12%

8%

9% 8%

3% 3%

2%

2% 3%

2%

3%

2%

4%

2%

3% 3%

8% 7%

10%

8% 8%

9%

6%

1%

1%

6%

7% 11%

17% 15%

14%

16% 18%

14%

18%

18%

18%

16%

18% 13%

2% 2%

4%

3% 2%

3%

2%

2%

1%

3%

3% 1%

9% 8%

9%

7% 10%

13%

8%

6%

8%

9%

9% 7%

27% 34%

36%

31% 25%

31%

28%

27%

22%

32%

27% 33%

1% 2%

2%

2% 1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

1% 2%

0% 0%

1%

0% 0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0% 1%

0% 0%

0%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

2% 2%

1%

1% 3%

0%

2%

2%

2%

1%

2% 2%

851 284

209

599 536

218

661

256

227

903

933 202
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High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native | Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q19.There are five
citizens’ initiatives and
five legislative
constitutional
amendments on the
November 5 state
ballot. Which one of
the ten state
propositions on the
November 5 ballot are
you most interested
in?

Proposition 2-
Authorizes Bonds for
Public School and
Community College
Facilities

Proposition 3-
Constitutional Right to
Marriage

Proposition 4-
Authorizes Bonds for
Safe Drinking Water,
Wildfire Prevention,
and Protecting
Communities and
Natural Lands from
Climate Risks

Proposition 5- Allows
Local Bonds for
Affordable Housing
and Public
Infrastructure With
55% Voter Approval

Proposition 6-
Eliminates
Constitutional
Provision Allowing
Involuntary Servitude
for Incarcerated
Persons

Proposition 32- Raises
Minimum Wage

Proposition 33-
Expands Local
Governments’
Authority to Enact
Rent Control on
Residential Property

Proposition 34-
Restricts Spending of
Prescription Drug
Revenues by Certain
Health Care Providers

Proposition 35-

Provides Permanent
Funding for Medi-Cal
Health Care Services

Proposition 36- Allows
Felony Charges and
Increases Sentences
for Certain Drug and
Theft Crimes

none of them (vol)
all equally (vol)
other (specify)
don't know (vol)
Unweighted n

3%

2%

6%

3%

3%

5%

4%

6%

4%

4%

3%

8%

9%

3%

6%

8%

8%

4%

8%

6%

9%

9%

8%

7%

11%

9%

8%

1%

9%

7%

12%

9%

8%

10%

7%

9%

9%

10%

8%

12%

0%

3%

4%

2%

2%

3%

3%

1%

2%

4%

4%

10%

8%

7%

9%

8%

9%

4%

8%

8%

16%

18%

17%

26%

18%

15%

17%

17%

13%

25%

3%

3%

2%

4%

2%

2%

2%

3%

2%

3%

13%

8%

8%

22%

9%

6%

8%

10%

6%

14%

34%

26%

28%

13%

31%

32%

28%

30%

34%

16%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

2%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

1%

0%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%

143

359

633

134

211

751

960

175

855

273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/OSan SF Bay Area
Q20-Proposition 215 yes 52% 70% | 21% | 50% | 80% | 44% | 25% 47% 65% 54% 46% 60%
Bonds for Public
School and no 46% 28% | 76% | 49% | 19% | 54% | 73% 52% 35% 45% 53% 38%
Community College
Facilities”. Legislative
Statute. If the election don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
were held today,
:‘Vg,;"d you vote yes or  ynweighted n 1135 572 | 307 | 227 | 435 | 376 | 320 209 128 252 185 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Qa0 Froposition 215 yes 54% 45% 41% | 52% | 53% | 61% | 46% | 58% | 64% | 46% | 50% 61%
Bonds for Public
g°h°°| a[\td Coll no 44% 53% 52% 47% 44% 39% 51% 41% 34% 52% 48% 38%
ommunity College
Facilities”. Legislative
Statute. If the election don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
were held today,
n’:;"d you vote yes or ynyeighted n 851 284 209 599 | 536 218 661 | 256 | 227 | 903 933 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . é:ggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q20 Froposition 215 yes 42% 48% 60% 60% | 53% | 51% | 52% | 54% 46% | 68%
Bonds for Public
School and no 57% 49% 39% 38% 45% 48% 46% 45% 52% 31%
Community College
Facilities”. Legislative
Statute. If the election don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
were held today,
would you vote yes o ynweighted n 142 359 634 134 210 752 | 961 174 855 | 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q21-Proposition3is  yes 67% 83% | 33% | 69% | 94% | 62% | 34% 57% 55% 69% 65% 80%
Right to Marriage”.
Le%islative 9 no 32% 15% 65% 31% 6% 35% 64% 41% 44% 28% 34% 20%
Constitutional
ﬂn$MmemJLW§ don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0%
election were hel
raay, mogldyouvote ynyeignted n 1132 571 | 307 | 225 | 435 | 375 | 318 208 127 251 185 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21 Proposition3is  yes 69% 60% 61% 62% | 71% | 61% | 67% | 72% | 73% | 63% | 67% 66%
Right to Marriage”.
Leggislative 9 no 30% 38% 38% 36% 27% 38% 31% 27% 26% 35% 31% 34%
Constitutional
Almetr]dment- IL tl;s don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
election were he
today, would you vote ;.\ eiqhted n 849 283 209 599 533 217 660 | 255 | 227 | 901 930 202
yes or no?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Qa1 Proposition31s | ves 49% 62% 78% 58% 62% 70% | 68% 60% 64% | 72%
Right to Marriage”.
Le%islative 9 no 47% 37% 21% 38% 37% 29% 31% 37% 34% 26%
Constitutional
Almetrjdment- h; tl;g don't know (vol) 5% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
election were hel
;‘;‘iag; would you vote ,weighted n 140 359 633 133 210 751 | o958 174 852 | 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q22.Proposition 4 is
called “Authorizes yes 60% 81% 27% 58% 88% 57% 27% 51% 64% 64% 55% 1%
Bonds for Safe
Drinking Water,
Wildfire Prevention, o 38% 18% | 71% | 41% | 10% | 42% | 71% 48% 36% 34% 43% 27%
and Protecting
Communities and
Natural Lands From — on't know (vol) 2% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Legislative Statute. If
the election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 1134 572 307 226 435 376 319 209 127 252 185 243
yes or no?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 [ 45+ No Yes
Q22.Proposition 4 is
called “Authorizes yes 64% 47% 53% 57% 64% 68% 55% 65% 72% 54% 60% 62%
Bonds for Safe
Drinking Water,
Wildfire Prevention, o 34% 51% 46% 42% | 33% | 32% | 42% | 34% | 27% | 44% 38% 38%
and Protecting
Communities and
Natural Lands From  , t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% | 3% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
Legislative Statute. If
the election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 850 284 209 599 535 218 660 256 227 902 932 202
yes or no?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q22.Proposition 4 is
called “Authorizes yes 54% 57% 66% 66% 65% 59% 60% 62% 55% 74%
Bonds for Safe
Drinking Water, -
Wildfire Prevention, o 42% 42% 32% 31% 34% 40% | 38% 36% 43% | 25%
and Protecting
Communities and
Natural Lands From vt know (vol) 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Legislative Statute. If
the election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 141 359 634 133 210 752 960 174 854 273
yes or no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/OSan SF Bay Area
Q23.Proposition 5 is
called “Allows Local Yyes 48% 68% 15% 43% 7% 40% 17% 40% 49% 54% 45% 53%
Bonds for Affordable
Housing and Public
Infrastructure With no 50% 31% 82% 53% 21% 57% 81% 59% 50% 41% 54% 46%
55% Voter Approval”.
Legislative
Constitutional don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Amendment. If the
election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 1134 572 307 226 435 376 319 209 127 252 185 243
yes or no?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q23.Proposition 5 is
called “Allows Local yes 53% 31% 39% 46% 49% 53% 43% 51% 59% 41% 47% 49%
Bonds for Affordable
Housing and Public
Infrastructure With no 45% 67% 60% 52% 48% 44% 54% 46% 38% 56% 50% 50%
55% Voter Approval”.
Legislative
Constitutional don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Amendment. If the
election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 850 284 209 599 535 218 660 256 227 902 932 202
yes or no?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only eé:ggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q23.Proposition 5 is
called “Allows Local yes 47% 45% 50% 59% 49% 45% 47% 49% 40% 66%
Bonds for Affordable
Housing and Public
Infrastructure With no 48% 53% 48% 35% 50% 54% 50% 50% 58% 31%
55% Voter Approval”.
Legislative
Constitutional don't know (vol) 6% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Amendment. If the
election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 141 359 634 133 210 752 960 174 854 273
yes or no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/OSan SF Bay Area
Q24.Proposition 6 is
called “Eliminates yes 41% 56% 15% 38% 65% 34% 14% 35% 44% 44% 33% 49%
Constitutional
Provision Allowing
Involuntary Servitude no 56% 40% 82% 59% 32% 60% 84% 64% 53% 52% 64% 47%
for Incarcerated
Persons”. Legislative
Constitutional don't know (vol) 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Amendment. If the
election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 1132 570 307 226 435 375 318 208 127 252 184 243
yes or no?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ Yes
Q24.Proposition 6 is
called “Eliminates yes 42% 37% 37% 41% 40% 48% 39% 37% 48% 37% 40% 42%
Constitutional
Provision Allowing
Involuntary Servitude no 54% 61% 61% 57% 55% 52% 57% 58% 51% 58% 55% 57%
for Incarcerated
Persons”. Legislative
Constitutional don't know (vol) 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 1% 4% 6% 2% 5% 1%
Amendment. If the
election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 849 283 209 599 533 217 660 255 227 901 202
yes or no?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only eé:ggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q24.Proposition 6 is
called “Eliminates yes 29% 39% 47% 51% 44% 38% 40% 43% 38% 45%
Constitutional
Provision Allowing
Involuntary Servitude no 65% 58% 50% 46% 54% 59% 56% 53% 57% 52%
for Incarcerated
Persons”. Legislative
Constitutional don't know (vol) 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Amendment. If the
election were held
today, would you vote Unweighted n 140 359 633 133 210 752 958 174 853 273
yes or no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q25. Proposition 32is yes 44% 65% 9% 39% | 73% | 35% | 14% 32% 41% 48% 43% 55%
called “Raises
Minimum Wage." no 54% 34% 89% 58% 25% 63% 85% 68% 56% 51% 56% 43%
Initiative Statute. If the
election were held don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
today, would you vote .
yes or no? Unweighted n 1133 571 307 226 434 375 320 209 128 252 185 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. Proposition 32 is yes 47% 32% 42% 41% 47% 47% 39% 51% | 46% | 43% 45% 37%
called “Raises
Minimum Wage." no 51% 66% 58% 58% 51% 52% 59% 46% 53% 56% 52% 62%
Initiative Statute. If the
election were held don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
today, would you vote .
yes or no? Unweighted n 851 282 209 599 534 218 660 255 227 901 932 201
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q25. Proposition 32 is yes 40% 45% 45% 48% 48% 41% 43% 46% 38% 57%
called “Raises
Minimum Wage." no 59% 54% 53% 51% 52% 57% 55% 50% 59% 42%
Initiative Statute. If the
election were held don't know (vol) 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
today, would you vote i
yes or no? Unweighted n 142 357 634 134 208 752 959 174 855 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewi

de Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Sj,ﬁézr‘?gfggﬂfg 3Bis yes 42% 55% | 18% | 42% | 62% | 39% | 18% 37% 50% 45% 39% 43%
Governments’
Authority to Enact no 54% 42% 79% 53% 35% 56% 80% 63% 44% 48% 59% 55%
Rent Control on
R tatobetty - don'tk I 4% 3% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 2% 0% 5% 6% 2% 2%
Initiative Statute. If the don't know (vol) o o o o o o o o o o o o
election were held
today, would you vote |, yeighted n 1130 570 307 224 433 376 318 209 128 250 184 241
yes or no?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
et Yes 45% 32% 36% | 42% | 42% | 50% | 37% | 44% | 47% | 39% | 41% 44%
Governments’
Authority to Enact no 52% 64% 61% 56% 53% 46% 60% 52% 51% 57% 55% 53%
Rent Control on
F?S_Id_entlﬂ Property”. don't k | 0 0 o o 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 0
nitiative Statute. If the don't know (vol) 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
election were held
today, would you vote |y, \yeighted n 846 284 209 598 532 218 660 | 252 | 225 | 900 929 201
yes or no?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

e o S a1 Yes 43% 43% 41% 58% | 49% | 87% | 40% |  49% 34% | 60%
Governments’
Authority to Enact no 50% 54% 56% 37% 47% 61% 56% 46% 62% 37%
Rent Control on
F?S_Id_entlﬂ Property”. don't k o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
nitiative Statute. If the don't know (vol) 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%
election were held
today, would you vote jyeighted n 142 358 630 133 209 750 | 956 174 853 271
yes or no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
27.P ition 34 i
Q21 Proposition 341 e 47% 57% | 35% | 38% | 59% | 44% | 34% 48% 56% 46% 44% 48%
Spending of
g’eﬁ‘;’:}ffg‘y%:gain no 49% 38% | 60% | 59% | 38% | 51% | 62% 49% 39% 50% 54% 47%
Health Care L
gt’;’t‘ﬁfeerls“h':g:gg;’iﬁn don't know (vol) 4% 4% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%
were held today,
\r"vggld you vote yes or ynweighted n 1132 571 307 225 434 375 319 209 128 252 184 242
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
27.P ition 34 i
Q27.Froposition 34is  es 47% 48% 43% 48% | 46% | 51% | 44% | 49% | 50% | 45% | 48% 43%
Spendi_ng_ of
Prescription Drug _ 49% 49% 53% 51% | 47% | 47% | 51% | 46% | 48% | 50% 48% 55%
Revenues by Certain
Healt_h Care o
gtr:t‘ﬂ?eerlsnh?g::%gn don’t know (vol) 5% 3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 5% 5% | 2% | 5% 5% 3%
were held today,
;v:gld you vote yes or ynweighted n 849 283 209 599 533 218 660 254 226 901 931 201
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
only egﬁll:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
27.P ition 34 i
Q21 froposifion 3415 1 es 45% 46% 49% 54% 49% 45% | 46% 50% 45% | 51%
Spending of
R oy Geg in 10 50% 50% 47% 43% | as% | 2% | 49% | 46% 50% | 47%
Health Care o
g:gt‘ﬂ:’eeff;thg‘g:gg;’ign don't know (vol) 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
were held today,
‘,',":é"d you vote yes or ynweighted n 142 358 632 134 209 751 958 174 855 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewid

e Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltergl ér:k:;fe Los Angeles Oralz;}gZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q28 Proposition 35is e 62% 84% | 27% | 57% | 89% | 59% | 20% 56% 66% 68% 58% 67%
E‘i’ﬁ:&‘i’:&ifﬂ;‘;‘i{‘ﬁ no 36% 15% | 69% | 40% | 10% | 38% | 69% 43% 33% 30% 41% 29%
E}Z{ﬁi{%ﬁ?&gly the don't know (vol) 2% 1% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
raay, mogldyouvote ynyeignted n 1132 570 | 307 | 226 | 434 | 376 | 318 209 127 252 184 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28 Proposition 331s  yes 65% 52% 56% 58% | 67% | 67% | 57% | 67% | 7% | 59% 62% 60%
F:,’ﬂ:{,‘.e?;;fnf;g:{}? no 33% 46% 43% 41% | 30% | 32% | 40% | 20% | 32% | 38% 35% 39%
E}?e{i%itji{er:ésiiﬁiig the don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1%
rday, woldyouvote ynyeignted n 848 284 209 599 | 533 | 218 | 659 | 255 | 226 | 9o 930 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school éiﬁZEZ College | _q40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
Q28 Proposition 331s  yes 54% 59% 68% 72% 66% 59% | 60% 70% 56% | 75%
F:,’ﬂ:{,‘.e?;;fnf;g:{}? no 43% 39% 30% 28% 31% 39% | 37% 29% 4% | 24%
E}E%E{er:éggﬁzléf the don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
rday, wold youvote ynyeignted n 141 358 633 133 210 752 | 958 174 853 | 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/OSan SF Bay Area
gﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ??ﬁﬁ;ﬁ yes 73% 67% | 86% | 72% | 56% | 80% | 88% 73% 80% 70% 71% 73%
Charges and Increases
Sentences for Certain no 25% 31% 12% 26% 1% 19% 10% 25% 19% 27% 27% 25%
Drug and Theft
Crimes”. Initiative
Statute. If the election don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2%
were held today,
:‘Vg,;"d you vote yes or  ynweighted n 1133 570 | 307 | 227 | 435 | 375 | 319 209 128 251 184 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
e R e Falany ves 72% 75% 75% | 73% | 73% | 78% | 70% | 73% | 67% | 76% | 73% 72%
Charges and Increases
Sentences for Certain o 26% 22% 24% 26% | 24% 2% | 27% | 24% | 33% | 21% 25% 27%
Drug and Theft
Crimes”. Initiative
Statute. If the election don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2%
were held today,
n’gy'd you vote yes or ynyeighted n 849 284 209 598 | 535 218 660 | 255 | 227 | 901 931 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
o R o yes 81% 74% 69% 70% | T2% | 74% | 72% | 7e% 76% | 66%
Charges and Increases
gentencggr Lorft Certain no 16% 25% 29% 29% 27% 24% | 26% 19% 22% 33%
rug an e
Crimes”. Initiative
Statute. If the election don't know (vol) 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
were held today,
;Vg;"d you vote yes or ypyeighted n 141 359 633 133 210 752 960 173 855 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
ot oo e PIC: very useful 51% 60% | 35% | 51% | 64% | 48% | 38% 44% 53% 54% 52% 53%
vote on citizens’
initiatives that appear somewhat usefu () o (] () o (] 0 (4 (] (] (] o
initiati that h ful 41% 35% 54% 40% 31% 44% 51% 49% 44% 39% 37% 43%
on the state ballot as
ﬂ;‘;’;&’,ﬂ'ﬂ;’;ﬁ :&"’;a ch ot too useful 8% 5% | 1% | 9% | 5% | 8% | 11% 7% 3% 8% 1% 4%
of these information
sources? The voter don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
information guide
g‘:é'ri‘t’at;‘g;‘ggtgy the ynweighted n 1137 572 | 308 | 227 | 435 | 377 | 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ﬁ‘f&‘g%ﬁ];e,'j"xft?pic' very useful 53% 46% 48% 51% | 52% | 60% | 47% | 51% | 50% | 52% 52% 47%
vote on citizens’
initiatives that appear somewhat useful 40% 46% 40% 41% 41% 35% 42% 45% 39% 42% 40% 47%
on the state ballot as
ﬂgyf)&st'g%i ;‘;"‘;ach not too useful 8% 8% 12% 8% % 5% "M% | 4% | 1% | 6% 8% 6%
of these information
sources? The voter don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
information guide
’S":é'rzfat&‘;‘;‘ggtgy the ynweighted n 853 284 210 500 | 538 218 | 663 | 256 | 227 | 905 935 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
8133é2ir:iﬁ1;e:1a<:\eudt¢tyopic' very useful 50% 52% 52% 53% 55% 49% | 50% 57% 51% | 51%
vote on citizens’
initiatives that appear somewhat useful 40% 40% 43% 41% 37% 42% 41% 43% 41% 42%
on the state ballot as
3;§3T§;§§;@ﬁad‘noﬂoousaul 10% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 9% 0% 8% 7%
of these information
sources? The voter don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
information guide
g:c"riﬁ'a‘r‘;,‘;‘}‘g[;gy the ynweighted n 144 359 634 134 211 752 | 962 175 857 273
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
e o e PIC: very useful 9% 1% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 11% | 6% 8% 12% 13% 7% 4%
vote on citizens’
initiatives that appear somewhat useful 34% 37% 35% 27% 35% 34% 34% 35% 41% 39% 24% 31%
on the state ballot as
ﬂ;‘;’f’&st'g;';f‘ :&"’;a ch ot too useful 57% 52% | 59% | 66% | 57% | 55% | 60% 57% 46% 48% 68% 65%
of these information
sources? Political don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
advertisements paid
Z‘;"nf’ga‘igﬁ ;""'a""e Unweighted n 1137 572 308 | 227 | 435 377 | 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
o rolatec s P very useful 9% 6% 8% 8% | o% | 16% | 4% | 11% | o% | 8% 9% 7%
vote on citizens’
initiatives that appear somewhat useful 32% 41% 35% 33% 36% 37% 30% 40% 39% 32% 34% 36%
on the state ballot as
ﬂgyf)&st'g%i ;‘;"‘;ach not too useful 58% 52% 57% 59% | 55% | 46% | 66% | 48% | 52% | 60% 57% 57%
of these information
sources? Political don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
advertisements paid
i‘;ﬁga‘igﬁ ;’“"a""e Unweighted n 853 284 210 599 538 218 663 256 | 227 | 905 935 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only corleg Graduate
education

o me e e P very useful 18% 9% 4% 18% | 17% 4% | 6% 21% 8% | 10%
vote on citizens’
initiatives that appear somewhat useful 40% 35% 31% 41% 42% 30% 33% 40% 33% 37%
on the state ballot as
ﬁ;‘;‘;’t‘l’,st"‘)")’,’;i :r‘;"‘;a ch ot too useful 42% 56% 65% 41% 41% 66% | 61% 39% 59% 53%
of these information
sources? Political don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
advertisements paid
Lgﬁga‘igﬁ;"'“a""e Unweighted n 144 359 634 134 211 752 | 962 175 857 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
tQh:';zi(ovetra"’ doyou  more than enough 21% 22% | 23% | 17% | 16% | 27% | 20% 26% 21% 22% 22% 14%
INK voters are
receiving more than jUSt enough 44% 46% 44% 38% 44% 43% 44% 44% 49% 41% 42% 45%
g?ﬁﬁﬁgh%ﬁ;ﬁ"°“9h’ not enough 35% 31% | 32% | 44% | 39% | 29% | 36% 29% 29% 36% 36% 40%
LnfOI';“aﬁOtn to decide don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
ow to vote on
citizens’ initiatives? Unweighted n 1136 571 308 227 434 377 321 209 127 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
tQh:?ZkOVEtra", do you more than enough 20% 24% 24% 19% 22% 26% 19% 20% 15% 24% 21% 20%
ink voters are
receiving more than just enough 44% 44% 43% 44% 43% 45% 41% 50% 45% 43% 42% 50%
g?ﬁg?gh%ﬁ;ﬁ"°“9h' not enough 36% 32% 32% 36% | 34% | 20% | 40% | 30% | 41% | 32% 36% 29%
Lnfor;natiotn to decide don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
OW 10 votie on
citizens’ initiatives? Unweighted n 852 284 210 598 538 218 662 256 227 904 934 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
tQh:jIZkOVEtra", doyou  more than enough 24% 23% 17% 25% 20% 20% 20% 27% 22% 18%
ink voters are
receiving more than just enough 47% 43% 43% 47% 41% 43% 43% 45% 44% 44%
9
g?ﬁg?gh%ﬁ;ﬁ"°“9h' not enough 28% 33% 39% 29% 38% 36% | 37% 27% 33% | 39%
LﬂfOI'?'la“Otn to decide don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
OW 10 vote on
citizens’ initiatives? Unweighted n 144 358 634 133 21 752 961 175 857 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
economy,
unemployment, and 19% 16% 19% 22% 13% 22% 23% 21% 18% 19% 21% 15%
jobs
war and foreign 4% 3% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 6% | 5% 5% 3% 2% 7% 3%
immigration 18% 5% 46% 14% 2% 14% 44% 22% 27% 11% 16% 14%
terrorism and 1% 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
healthcare system 6% 7% 1% 9% 8% 7% 1% 2% 9% 13% 1% 5%
public health, disease, 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0%
- energy issues 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Q33. In your opinion,
what is the most morality 2% 1% | 4% | 3% 1% | 2% | 5% 5% 4% 1% 2% 2%
o e DI amy  education 3% 3% | 0% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
crime or corruption 6% 5% 11% 4% 3% 8% 10% 6% 3% 11% 6% 5%
environment and 8% 2% | 1% | 6% | 13% | 7% | 1% 7% 5% 6% 6% 12%
inequality and 4% 5% | 0% | 5% | 8% | 1% | o% 1% 1% 4% 8% 4%
abortion issues 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
ﬂ,f’rggf:'tg’gg;"g;’gc‘;r 25% 35% | 9% | 25% | 39% | 23% | 8% 23% 19% 23% 26% 32%
other (specify) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
don’t know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1136 572 | 308 | 227 | 435 | 376 | 321 209 128 252 185 244
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Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
economy,
pnbemployment, and 18% 23% 25% 18% | 20% | 25% | 14% | 25% | 26% | 15% 17% 27%
jobs
war and foreign 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% | 2% | 4% | 3% 3% 6%
immigration 16% 24% 17% 20% | 15% | 15% | 21% | 13% | 12% | 21% 18% 16%
terrorism and 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
healthcare system 7% 1% 2% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 9% 4% 6% 5%
public health, disease, 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
Q33. In your opinion energy issues 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
what is the most ~ morality 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% | 2% | 3% 2% 3%
e D1 oaimy  education 2% 4% 2% 3% | 2% 2% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% 2% 5%
crime or corruption 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 3%
environment and 8% 5% 6% 7% 9% 6% 10% | 5% | 7% | 8% 8% 5%
inequality and 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% | 5% | 6% | 3% 4% 1%
abortion issues 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6%
ﬂ:’rggfs“"tg’g;?n"g;'gc‘;r 26% 22% 25% 27% | 23% | 21% | 28% | 23% | 17% | 20% 26% 20%
other (specify) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
don’t know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 852 284 209 599 | 537 218 662 | 256 | 227 | 904 934 202
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school | ) j0qe College | _g40y | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
economy,
_unbemployment, and 25% 18% 18% 23% 20% 18% 19% 21% 17% 24%
jobs
war and foreign 10% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
immigration 23% 21% 12% 14% 20% 18% | 18% 15% 20% 1%
terrorism and 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
healthcare system 2% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 9%
public health, disease, 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Q33. In your opinion energy issues 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
whatis themost ~ morality 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
o he %’g':(')%“;y,, education 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% | 3% 2% 3% 2%
crime or corruption 9% 8% 4% 8% 3% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5%
2,’}:1';‘;2“‘9“ and 6% 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 1% 8% 7%
inequality and 1% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6%
abortion issues 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2%
f,f’r';g‘t‘:'tg’g;fn"y;’gc‘;’ 16% 22% 32% 21% 23% 27% | 26% 22% 25% | 25%
other (specify) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 143 359 634 134 211 752 961 175 856 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?,Z“t;;l Elm?)?fe Los Angeles Ora[;iigglfan SF Bay Area
034.0veralla_do you  approve 52% 81% 9% 43% 85% 51% 8% 46% 42% 58% 46% 64%
of the way that Joe . disapprove 47% 18% | 91% | 56% | 14% | 48% | 92% 54% 57% 42% 54% 35%
Biden is handling his  gon't know (vol) 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
job as president of the
United States? Unweighted n 1131 572 307 223 435 375 319 209 127 250 185 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q34.0vera|la_do you  approve 56% 40% 45% 50% 55% 53% 49% 60% 48% 55% 54% 46%
oFthe way that Joe . disapprove 43% 60% 55% 49% | 44% | 47% | 51% | 39% | 51% | 45% | 45% 54%
Biden is handling his  gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
job as president of the
United States? Unweighted n 848 283 209 598 533 217 661 253 226 900 930 201
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q34.0vera|la_do you approve 40% 45% 64% 49% 53% 53% 53% 51% 52% 55%
of the way that Joe . disapprove 60% 54% 35% 50% 47% 47% | 47% 48% 48% | 45%
Biden is handling his  gon't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
job as president of the
United States? Unweighted n 142 355 634 132 210 751 957 174 854 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]na:o'i]re Los Angeles raDnigg/O an | sr Bay Area
Q35.0verall, doyou  approve 18% 24% 10% 17% 21% 20% 13% 19% 14% 22% 13% 21%
approve or disapprove disapprove 80% 73% 89% 82% 78% 77% 86% 79% 82% 76% 86% 77%
of the way that the U. ,
S. Congress is don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%
handling its job? Unweighted n 1130 571 306 224 434 374 319 209 126 249 185 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35.0verall, doyou  approve 19% 15% 10% 16% 21% 26% 14% 20% 19% 18% 17% 22%
approve or disapprove disapprove 79% 83% 88% 84% 75% 73% 85% 76% 79% 80% 81% 75%
of the way that the U. ,
S. Congress is don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
handling its job? Unweighted n 846 284 209 597 | 533 217 657 | 256 | 227 | 898 929 201

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q35.0verall, doyou  approve 25% 17% 16% 25% 17% 18% 16% 27% 18% 18%
approve or disapprove disapprove 2% 81% 83% 1% 81% 81% 82% 70% 80% 79%
of the way that the U. ,
S. Congress is don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
handling its job? Unweighted n 142 356 632 132 210 750 956 174 852 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
g::;oo\y:fg'agggggove approve 44% 63% | 20% | 34% | 66% | 36% | 25% 38% 28% 48% 42% 57%
f:;:‘:s‘gﬁé m;"t g‘{{]’; disapprove 53% 34% | 76% | 64% | 32% | 60% | 73% 58% 68% 49% 55% 41%
Roorcammitivesin  don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2%
congress }gg‘;‘"d“"g Unweighted n 1129 569 | 307 | 224 | 433 | 375 | 318 208 126 250 184 243

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
333;33’3?3'&%‘;3’&‘0% approve 47% 35% 37% 2% | 47% 43% | 44% | 48% | 40% | 47% 45% 42%
‘r’;;:‘:s‘g:é mgrt g‘ﬁ]’; disapprove 50% 61% 60% 57% | 48% 55% 53% | 50% | 58% | 50% 52% 57%
Rooncame oivesin  don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 1% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 2%
Fongress j‘f,,;‘?a"d“"g Unweighted n 845 284 209 597 | 532 | 216 | 658 | 255 | 226 | 898 929 200

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoﬁf;‘”' eg?lj%%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
g:g;oo\‘,':?r"aggggruwe approve 38% 39% 52% 39% 41% 46% | 44% 47% 45% 43%
‘r’;;:‘:s‘g:é mgrt g‘ﬁ]’; disapprove 58% 57% 47% 57% 55% 52% | 53% 49% 52% 55%
Rooncame oivesin  don'tknow (vol) 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% | 3% 4% 3% | 2%
Fongress j‘f,,;‘?a"d“"g Unweighted n 142 355 632 131 210 751 | 955 174 853 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?,Z“t;;l Elm?)?fe Los Angeles Ora[;iigglfan SF Bay Area
Q37.Do you think right direction 30% 48% 5% 22% 44% 32% 6% 28% 23% 34% 29% 35%
things in the United . . o o o o o o o o o o o o
States are generally  Wrong direction 69% 49% 95% 76% 54% 65% 93% 70% 73% 64% 70% 64%
going in the right don't know (vol) 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 1132 570 308 225 434 375 320 209 128 250 184 243
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q37.Do you think right direction 31% 24% 25% 30% 29% 32% 26% 35% 26% 32% 30% 29%
things in the United . i o o o o o o o o o o o "
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 67% 75% 73% 69% 68% 66% 72% 64% 73% 66% 68% 69%
going in the right don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 848 284 209 598 534 217 661 254 227 900 931 201

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . gggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q37.Do you think right direction 25% 27% 34% 29% 30% 30% 29% 33% 30% 28%
things in the United L o o o o o " o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 71% 72% 65% 67% 67% 69% 70% 63% 68% 70%
going in the right don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 143 355 634 134 211 749 958 174 855 270

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q38.Turning to good times 44% 61% | 19% | 39% | 62% | 40% | 22% 40% 32% 42% 42% 60%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r'fetxht_afz bad times 53% 36% | 79% | 57% | 34% | 56% | 76% 59% 63% 54% 56% 37%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 3% 3% | 2% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 2% 1% 5% 4% 2% 3%
times financially of ) weighted n 1135 571 | 307 | 227 | 434 | 377 | 320 209 127 251 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q38.Turning to good times 47% 34% 40% 47% | 40% | 47% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 46% 43% 45%
economic conditions,
do you think that i 0, 0 0 [ 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0
during the next 12 bad times 50% 62% 58% 51% | 55% | 51% | 54% | 53% | 59% | 50% 53% 53%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 1% | 5% | 2% | 3% | 5% | 1% | 4% 4% 2%
e inapcially of  Unweighted n 851 284 210 508 | 537 | 218 | 61 | 256 | 227 | 903 933 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q38.Turning to good times 37% 41% 49% 42% 47% 44% | 44% 43% 44% | 43%
economic conditions,
do you think that g 0, 0, 0, o, o, o, 0, 0, 0, 0,
during the next 12 bad times 60% 56% 48% 57% 50% 53% | 53% 52% 52% | 56%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% | 3% 6% 4% | 1%
times financially o Unweighted n 144 358 633 132 211 752 | 960 175 856 | 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q39.How satisfied are very satisfied 7% 10% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8% 10% 8% 7% 6%
gou with the way i somewhat satisfied 39% 49% | 28% | 32% | 43% | 40% | 31% 37% 40% 35% 36% 47%
e oy S otateas’ not too satisfied 35% 32% | 37% | 34% | 36% | 31% | 37% 37% 28% 38% 39% 30%
:;?'n )égvuhzfgg tslgg:zged not at all satisfied 19% 9% | 28% | 29% | 12% | 20% | 27% 19% 23% 19% 17% 15%
not too satisfied, or  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
not at all satisfied?  ynweighted n 1136 572 | 308 | 226 [ 435 | 376 [ 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q39.How satisfied are very satisfied 7% 9% 11% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 9% 8% 4%
gou with the way i somewhat satisfied 40% 34% 33% 38% 40% 41% 38% | 39% | 35% | 41% 38% 41%
e o T otsteas’ not too satisfied 35% 34% 40% 36% | 33% | 35% | 35% | 34% | 42% | 31% | 35% 34%
;\;fn xégvuh;'?;:; tslgg:zged not at all satisfied 17% 23% 17% 18% | 20% 15% 21% | 19% | 18% | 19% 18% 21%
not too satisfied, or’ don't know (VO') 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
not at all satisfied?  ypyeighted n 852 284 210 598 538 218 662 | 256 | 227 | 904 934 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotieg Graduate
education

Q39.How satisfied are very satisfied 11% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 5%
gou with the way i somewhat satisfied 37% 38% 41% 27% 41% 42% 38% 44% 41% 34%
e ey o otatoas? not too satisfied 32% 34% 36% 44% 33% 33% | 36% 29% 32% | 41%
in the United Sta_te§.
Are you very satisfied, not at all satisfied 19% 21% 17% 22% 19% 18% 19% 18% 18% 21%
somewhat .sa.tlsfled, , o s . . . o . . . .
not too satisfied, or  don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
not at all satisfied?  ypyeighted n 144 358 634 134 211 751 961 175 856 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2024

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q40.How confident are yery confident 38% 52% | 1% | 42% | 56% | 42% 9% 34% 36% 37% 41% 43%
you that, across the
country, the votes for somewhat confident 35% 38% 32% 32% 38% 32% 35% 34% 33% 37% 29% 40%
president will be
accurately cast and not too confident 16% 8% 32% 14% 5% 15% 32% 18% 17% 18% 13% 12%
counted in this year’s
election — very not at all confident 1% 3% 25% 1% 1% 12% 24% 14% 14% 7% 17% 6%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
confident or not at all .
confident? Unweighted n 1137 572 308 227 435 377 321 209 128 252 186 244
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q40.How confident are yery confident 40% 33% 36% 40% | 36% 36% 37% | 42% | 36% | 39% 38% 39%
you that, across the
country, the votes for somewhat confident 37% 27% 28% 34% 37% 41% 32% 35% 42% 31% 36% 30%
president will be
accurately cast and not too confident 15% 20% 18% 16% 16% 13% 16% 17% 14% 17% 15% 17%
counted in this year’s
election — very not at all confident 9% 19% 17% 10% 12% 10% 14% 5% 8% 12% 10% 14%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
confident or not at all )
confident? Unweighted n 853 284 210 599 538 218 663 256 227 905 935 202

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q40.How confident are yery confident 26% 32% 48% 35% 33% 40% 38% 41% 38% 39%
you that, across the
country, the votes for somewhat confident 45% 34% 32% 36% 41% 33% 36% 33% 34% 37%
president will be
accurately cast and not too confident 15% 19% 13% 20% 17% 15% 15% 18% 17% 12%
counted in this year’s
election — very not at all confident 13% 14% 7% 8% 10% 12% 1% 9% 11% 11%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
confident or not at all
confident? Unweighted n 144 359 634 134 211 752 962 175 857 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 7-15, 2024
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